

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
ET AL.,

*PETITIONERS,*

*v.*

RYAN KARNOSKI, ET AL.,

*RESPONDENTS.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE  
JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

NOAH G. PURCELL  
*Solicitor General*

ANNE E. EGELER  
*Deputy Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LA ROND BAKER  
COLLEEN M. MELODY  
*Assistant Attorneys General*

1125 Washington Street SE  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
360-753-6200  
annee1@atg.wa.gov

*Attorneys for State of Washington*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
1. In 2016, the military began allowing transgender persons to serve openly, with no adverse consequences to military readiness.....	2
2. President Trump tweeted a ban on open service and enlistment by transgender persons .....	4
3. The Department of Defense developed a plan for President Trump’s tweeted ban.....	5
4. Military Service Chiefs testified that open service has not impacted military readiness, cohesion, or discipline.....	7
B. Procedural History.....	10
1. The district court preliminarily enjoined the ban .....	10
2. The government abandoned its appeal of the preliminary injunction and asked that the proceedings be slowed to allow discovery .....	12
3. Three months after abandoning its appeal, the government moved to dissolve the preliminary injunction.....	13

4. The government filed a second appeal of the preliminary injunction and sought a writ of mandamus to block discovery.....	14
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	15
A. The Extraordinary Remedy of Interlocutory Review Before Judgment Is Not Warranted .....	15
1. There is no issue of imperative public importance requiring immediate review .....	16
2. Unlike this case, the cases cited in support of certiorari before judgment all presented imperative issues of immediate national importance .....	20
3. There are good reasons not to deviate from normal appellate practice .....	22
B. This Interlocutory Appeal Presents a Poor Vehicle for Consideration of the Merits of the Constitutional Arguments.....	23
C. The District Court Properly Declined to Dissolve the Injunction .....	25
1. The district court correctly held that the preliminary injunction is necessary to protect constitutional rights .....	26
2. The scope of the injunction is appropriate.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## APPENDIX

### Volume I

<i>Assessing the Implications of Allowing Transgender Personnel to Serve Openly</i> (RAND Corp. 2016).....	1a
Statement by Secretary of Defense Ash Carter on DOD Transgender Policy (July 13, 2015) .....	173a
Statement by Chief Pentagon Spokesperson Dana W. White on Transgender Accessions (June 30, 2017) .....	175a
DoD Instruction 1300.28: In-Service Transition for Transgender Service Members (Oct. 1, 2016).....	176a
Memorandum from Karen S. Guice, Acting Assistant Secretary of Defense RE: Guidance for Treatment of Gender Dysphoria for Active and Reserve Component Service Members (July 29, 2016) .....	204a
<i>Transgender Service in the U.S. Military: An Implementation Handbook</i> (Sept. 30, 2016) .....	214a
American Psychological Ass'n Statement Regarding Transgender Individuals Serving in Military (Mar. 26, 2018) .....	299a
American Psychiatric Ass'n Reiterates Its Strong Opposition to Ban of Transgender Americans from Serving in U.S. Military (Mar. 24, 2018).....	301a
American Medical Ass'n Letter from James L. Madara to Secretary of Defense James N. Mattis (Apr. 3, 2018) .....	302a

<i>Former Surgeons General Debunk Pentagon Assertions about Medical Fitness of Transgender Troops</i> (Palm Center Mar. 28, 2018) .....	304a
--	------

## **Volume II**

<i>DoD's Rationale for Reinstating the Transgender Ban Is Contradicted by Evidence</i> (Palm Center April 2018) .....	307a
---	------

United States Senate: Hearing to Receive Testimony on the Posture of the Department of the Army in Review of the Defense Authorization Request for Fiscal Year 2019 and the Future Years Defense Program (Apr. 12, 2018).....	423a
--	------

United States Senate: Hearing to Receive Testimony on the Posture of the Department of the Navy in Review of the Defense Authorization Request for Fiscal Year 2019 and the Future Years Defense Program (Apr. 19, 2018).....	428a
--	------

United States Senate: Hearing to Receive Testimony on the Posture of the Department of the Air Force in Review of the Defense Authorization Request for Fiscal Year 2019 and the Future Years Defense Program (Apr. 24, 2018).....	434a
---	------

U.S. Dep't of Justice Letter from Catherine H. Dorsey to Ninth Circuit Court Clerk RE: Notice of Withdrawal of Emergency Stay Motion (No. 17-36009, Dec. 29, 2017).....	439a
---	------

Notice of Voluntary Dismissal of Appeal (Ninth Circuit No. 17-36009, Dec. 29, 2017).....	441a
---	------

Order Denying Defendants’ Rule 56(d) Motion (W.D. Wash. No. C17-1297-MJP, Feb. 21, 2018).....	443a
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Letter from Brinton Lucas to Ninth Circuit Court Clerk (No. 18-35347, Nov. 7, 2018) .....	448a
Brief of <i>Amici</i> States Massachusetts, California, Connecticut, Delaware, Hawaii, Illinois, Iowa, Maryland, New Jersey, New Mexico, New York, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, Vermont, and the District of Columbia in Support of Plaintiffs’ and Intervenor-Plaintiff’s Motions for Summary Judgment (W.D. Wash. No. 2:17-cv-1297-MJP, Feb. 1, 2018).....	451a
Tara Copp, <i>All 4 service chiefs on record: No harm to units from transgender service</i> (Military Times, Apr. 24, 2018) .....	499a
Washington State Military Dep’t Policy HR-209-02: Equal Opportunity / Affirmative Action (Oct. 4, 2017) .....	503a
Washington State Military Dep’t Policy HR-208-01: Anti-Discrimination (Feb. 1, 2013) .....	508a
Washington State Governor Directive 16-11: LGBTQ Inclusion and Safe Places Initiative (June 23, 2016) .....	513a
Washington State Governor Proclamation 18-03 (National Guard and State Guard Activation) (May 11, 2018) .....	516a



Washington State Governor Proclamation 17-13 (National Guard and State Guard Activation) (Dec. 18, 2017).....	519a
Washington State Governor Proclamation 17-12 (National Guard and State Guard Activation) (Sept. 2, 2017) .....	521a
Department of Defense Press Briefing by Secretary Carter on Transgender Service Policies in the Pentagon Briefing Room (June 30, 2016).....	524a
Washington State Military Dep't Policy HR-253-02: State Active Duty Injury/ Illness- Death Reporting and Claim Process (Apr. 25, 2016) .....	544a
Memorandum from Robert L. Wilkie, Under Secretary of Defense, RE: DoD Retention Policy for Non-Deployable Service Members (Feb. 14, 2018) .....	556a
<i>26 Retired General and Flag Officers Oppose Trump Transgender Military Ban (Palm Center Mar. 27, 2018) .....</i>	<i>560a</i>
Declaration of David Postman in Support of Washington State's Motion to Intervene (W.D. Wash. No. 2:17-cv-1297, Sept. 22, 2017).....	563a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	29
<i>Coleman v. PACCAR, Inc.</i> 424 U.S. 1301 (1976) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers) .....	15
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	22
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	20-21
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> 138 S. Ct. 1182 (2018) .....	22
<i>Doe 1 v. Trump</i> 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017).....	5, 10-11
<i>Doe 2 v. Mattis</i> __ F. Supp. __, 2018 WL 6266119 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2018).....	18
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	22
<i>Meinhold v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	29

<i>Mount Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk</i> 134 S. Ct. 2658 (2014) (Alito, J., in chambers) .....	15, 21
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	23, 26
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	27
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	27
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	26
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	28
<i>Sharp v. Weston</i> 233 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Stockman v. Trump</i> No. EDCV-17-1799-JGB, 2017 WL 9732572 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2017).....	5, 10
<i>Stone v. Trump</i> 280 F. Supp. 3d 747 (D. Md. 2017).....	5, 10
<i>Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance Project</i> 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	29

<i>U.S. Dep't of Def. v. Meinhold</i> 510 U.S. 939 (1993).....	29-30
<i>United States v. Clinton</i> 524 U.S. 912 (1998).....	22
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	22
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	28
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	25, 29
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	20, 21

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2101(e) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

### **Rules**

Rule 11.....	1, 15
Rule 56(d) .....	12

**Other Authorities**

NPR, Shannon Van Sant,  
*Trump Appoints Gen. Mark Milley  
Chairman Of The Joint Chiefs Of Staff*,  
[https://www.npr.org/2018/12/08/674930438/  
trump-appoints-general-mark-milley-  
chairman-of-the-joint-chiefs-of-staff](https://www.npr.org/2018/12/08/674930438/trump-appoints-general-mark-milley-chairman-of-the-joint-chiefs-of-staff)  
(Dec. 8, 2018).....7

Oral Argument at 6:11 to 7:05,  
*Karnoski v. Trump*,  
No. 18-35347 (Ninth Cir. Oct. 10, 2018)  
[https://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/media/  
view\\_video.php?pk\\_vid=0000014382](https://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/media/view_video.php?pk_vid=0000014382) .....25
